in Figure 4-15. The wall has dimensions (length×width×height) 100×5×10 mm3 and is placed
on a substrate with dimensions 100x50x15 mm3. The dimensions and heat source parameters,
shown in Table 4-3, differ from the ones used throughout the study, as the sensitivity study
was performed before dimensions and parameters were made identical to the experiment.
However, this should not affect the outcome of this sensitivity study. For this model the
emissivity was set to 0.2 for temperatures above the melting point (TL) and becomes 0.9
below the solidus temperature(TS).

Figure 4-15: Wall geometry and mesh used for the sensitivity study.

Table 4-3: Different parameters and dimensions of the sensitivity study

Parameter Description Value Unit
IIT interlayer idle time 60 s
Qs power of the heat source 1500 W
vs travel speed 5 mm/s
bf front length of the heat source 2 mm
br rear length of the heat source 6 mm
a width of the heat source 2.5 mm
c depth of the heat source 2.5 mm
Lw length of wall 100 mm
Ww width of wall 5 mm
hl height of layer 2 mm
Lw length of wall 100 mm
Ws width of substrate 50 mm
Hs height of substrate 15 mm

Master of Science Thesis R. Schreurs

44 Verification and validation

Table 4-4: Sensitivity study parameters

Parameter Description Value Unit −∆ +∆
η arc efficiency 0.9 - -10% +10%
c melt pool depth 2.5 mm -10% +10%
ε emissivity 0.2 - 0.9 - -10% +10%
hc convection coefficient 5.7 W/(m2 K) -50% +100%
cp specific heat 452 - 986 J/(kg K) -10% +10%
κ thermal conductivity 28 - 120 W/(m K) -10% +10%
ρ density 7822 - 6918 kg/m3 -10% +10%
heq equivalent conduction coefficient 300 W/(m2 K) -25% +25%

Effect on temperature

Parameter

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

 t
8

/5
 (

%
)

 -10%

 c -10%
 -10% h

c
 -50%

c
p
 -10%

 -10%

h
eq

 -25%

 +10%

 c +10%

 +10%h
c
 +100%

c
p
 +10%

 +10%

h
eq

 +25%

Parameter

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

 t
8

/5
 (

%
)

 -10%

 c -10%
 -10% h

c
 -50%

c
p
 -10%

 -10%

h
eq

 -25%

 +10%

 c +10%

 +10%h
c
 +100%

c
p
 +10%

 +10%

h
eq

 +25%

a) b)

Figure 4-16: The change in the time spend between 800 and 500 ◦C in the 3rd cooling cycle for
a) layer 1 and b) layer 3

The sensitivity of the t8/5, the time spend in between 800 and 500 ◦C in the 3rd cooling cycle